# PACIFIC REJUVENATION MEDICAL

#### SERVICE AGREEMENT

To: Los Angeles Leadership Academy 2670 Griffin Ave Los Angeles, CA 90031

04/21/2022

This agreement for service is entered between Los Angeles Leadership Academy and Pacific Rejuvenation Medical Center effective July 1, 2022 and shall continue June 30, 2023.

#### **SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED:**

Pacific Rejuvenation Medical Center shall provide the client (Los Angeles Leadership Academy) with school nursing services (licensed nurse) as well as support staff to the nurse assigned to the duties by Pacific Rejuvenation Medical Center.

#### **TERMS OF PAYMENT:**

- 1. In consideration for the services to be performed by nurse, client agrees to pay \$75 per hour not to exceed 40 hours per week, unless otherwise requested by the client.
- 2. In consideration for the services to be performed by nurse assistant (support staff), client agrees to pay \$40 per hour not to exceed 40 hours per week, unless otherwise requested by the client.
- 3. Client agrees to pay one time administrative renewal fee of \$500. The client is responsible for payment within 10 days after invoice is provided.

### **CALIFORNIA STATE EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS:**

Contractor will ensure that all persons, working at Client's location will meet all California State Education requirements regarding background and health screening. By signing this form the Contractor will verify that all contractor's representatives doing business on Client's property have been properly screened for tuberculosis (TB) and have not been convicted of a violent or serious crime as listed in Section 667.5 or 1192.7 of the California Penal Code.

#### **INSURANCE:**

The Contractor agrees to maintain insurance in a commercially reasonable amount to cover any acts or omissions committed by Contractor's representatives and maintain Professional and General liability coverage.

## **MODIFYING THE AGREEMENT:**

This Agreement may be modified only by a written notification signed by both parties or electronic acknowledgement by client indicating they agree to changes in rates or policies.

## **RESOLVING DISPUTES:**

If a dispute arises under this Agreement, the parties agree to first try to resolve the dispute with the help of a mutually agreed-upon mediator in Los Angeles County, State of California. Any costs and fees other than attorney fees associated with the mediation shall be shared equally by the parties. If the parties fail to arrive at a mutually satisfactory solution through mediation within a reasonable time, the parties agree to summit the dispute to a mutually agreed-upon arbitrator in Los Angeles County, State of California. Judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction to do so. Costs of arbitration, including reasonable attorney's fees, may be allocated by the arbitrator.

## **REPRESENTATION:**

Contractor represents that he or she has the qualifications and ability to perform the services under this Agreement in a professional manner without the advice, control or supervision of Client.

## **PERMITS AND LICENSES:**

Contractor has complied with all Federal, State and Local laws requiring business permits and other licenses required to carry out the services to be performed under this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have each caused their duly authorized representatives to execute this Agreement as of the Commencement Date.

Pacific Rejuvenation Medical Center Tax ID: 45-268-0779		
Signature	Date	
Los Angeles Leadership Academy		
Signature	Date	